
Mr. David M. Swope 
Assistant County Attorney 
Harris County Attorney 
1019 Congress, 15"' Floor 
Houston, Texas 77002 

G R E G  A B B O T T  

Dear Nlr. Swope: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 279556. 

The Harris County Toll Road Authority (the "authority") received a request for information 
pertaining to toll road violatoi-s. You state that the authority does iiot have information 
respoi~sive to parts of the rcqucsi. We 11ote the Act tloes not reqiiii-e a govci-ninental body 
to disclose inforination that dici not exisi at.ti~e tiinc the recjitest was received, nor does i t  
require a govcrninental body to prepare new information in response to a request. Ecotzonzic 
Ol~,i>ort~(nities Dev. Cori?. v. B~,~.stcrr~zc~izte, 562 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. Civ. App.-San Antonio 
1978, writ dism'd); Attorney General Opinion 13-90 (1973); Open Records Decision 
Nos. 452 at 2-3 (1986), 342 at 3 (1982), 87 (1975); see cilso Open Records Decision 
Nos. 572 at 1 (1990), 555 at 1-2 (1990), 416 at 5 (1984). You claim that the rcsponsivc 
information is excepted fr-om disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.130 of the 
Government Code. We have consiciered the exceptions you clail~i and ireviewed the 
suhrni~ted infoi-inatio~i.~ 

'We assume that llic "repscseiitative iainplc' ol'secords siihinitted to this office is truly sepscscntalive 
of the requested records as a whole. S?e Open Kecoriis Decision Hos. 499 (1988). 497 (1988). This opcn 
sccords letter docs not  reach, and thesehre does not autlrorize tire withlioldiirg of. any otlier requested rccorils 
!o the extent that those records contain substantially different iypcs of inibriiiation tlian tha! sribinirted to !Iris 
oiricc. 
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Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional. statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code S 552.101. This section encompasses information other statutes make co~ifidcntial. 
Section 730.004 of the Transportation Code provides that "an agency may not disclose 
personal information abo~it any person obtained by the agency in connection with a motor 
vehicle record." Transp. Code 730.004. "Personal infonnation" includes a person's name 
and address but not the zip code. Id. $730.003(6). The Texas Department of Transportation 
is an "agency" for purposes of chapter 730. See id. 8 730.003(1) ("agency" is state agency 
that compiles or maintains motor vehicle records). You inform us that pursuant to a contract 
between the Texas Department of Transportation and the aiithority, the Texas Department 
of Transportation has provided the authority with some information for use in carrying out 
its governmental functions. See id. 3 730.007(a)(2)(A)(I) (personal information may be 
disclosed to government agency in carrying out its fiinctions). An aitthorized recipient of 
personal information rnay not redisclose the personal information and to do so is a 
iilisdemeanor offense. Id. $ 730.013(a), (d). Based on the authority's representations and 
our review, we agree that the names and addresses, biit not the zip codes, obtained from the 
Texas Department of Transportation must be witliheld. Accol-dingly, we have marked the 
information that must be withheld from disclos~~re under sections 730.004 and 730.013 of 
the Transportation Code in conjunction with section 552.101 of the Government Code. 

You also claim that the license plate nrimbers and vehicle identification nuinhers disclosed 
in the submitted information are excepted from release under section 552.130 of the 
Government Code. Sectioii 552.130 excepts from disclosure information that relates to a 
motor vehicle operator's 01- driver's license or permit or a motor vehicle title or registration 
issued by an agency of this state. See Gov't Code 3 552.130(a)(l)-(2). We have inarked the 
Texas license plate numbers and vehicle identification niimhers tliat the autlioi-ity tllust 
withhold under section 552.130. 

In summary, the authority must withhold fi-om disclosure the inforniation we have marked 
undei- sections 730.004 and 730.013 of the Transporlatioii Code in  conjiiiiction with 
section 552.10 I of the Government Code. The autliority inust also withhold fro111 disclosure 
the Texas license plate numbers and vehicle idcntit~'ication numbers \vc have marked pursuant 
to sectioii 552.130 oi'tlic Government Code. Tlie reriiaining informatioii must be ~relcascci. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particiilar irecords at issue in  tliis I-cqiicst and limited to the 
f... &ts as presented to us; therefore, this r~tliiig must not hc scliecl upoii as a 111-euious 

determination regarding any other recorcis or any othci- circuinstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights arid responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For examplc, governrneiital bodies arc prohibited 
fi-orn asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Cocie 5 552.301(f). If the 
go\~ernmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the govern~iiental bocly must appeal by 
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filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. $552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file s~iit within 10 calendar days. 
I d  $ 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney general 
have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. Id. 
5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling recjuires the governmciital body to release all ctr- part of the I-ecjuested 
informatiori, the governmental body is  responsible l'vr tulting the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects tliat, upon receiving this riiling, the governmental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. 5 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the go\~crnmental body to witliholii all or some of the 
I-ecluested infofonnation, the requestor can appeal tlinr decision hy suing tile gover~rmcntal 
body. It/ .  5 552.321(a); Tc..iil.s Llep'i  (!/'Pith. Slifeiy 1'. Gilhi-eath, 812 S.W.2d 108, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Iladassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General 31 (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governmental bociy. tlie i-ecjuestor. or airy otl~cr person tias questions oi- coir~rrreiits 
about this ruling, they may contact OLII- office. .4lilrough there is no statutoi-y deadline for 
coirtacling us, the attorney general prcfei-s to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of thc date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Aries Solis 
Assistant Atioi-riey Genei-;ri 
Open Records Division 
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Ref: ID# 279556 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Rad Sallee 
Houston Chronicle 
P.O. Box 4260 
Houston, Texas 77024 
(W/O enclosures) 


